Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 256
SINGLE TRIP TRAILER-TRAIN PERMITS
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Trans 256.02 Definitions. Trans 256.10 Flag requirements.

Trans 256.03 Permit application. Trans 256.1  Times of operation.
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Trans 256.08 Driver and operating requirements. Trans 256.16 Denial, suspension or revocation of permit.

Trans 256.01 Purpose. The purpose of thishapter is to (6) Exceptas provided in sul§7), a permit issued for less than
establishstandards angrocedures for the issuance of single tri2 weeks may be extended not more than 2 weeks.
trailer-trainpermits, pursuant to 848.26 (3) Stats. (7) An issuing authority may extend a permit not more than 2

History: Cr. Registey December1990, No. 420efl. 1-1-91. additional weeks where highway oother conditions remain

L ) unchangedor as the issuing authority deems necessary
Trans 256.02 Definitions. (1) Unless otherwise stated, Note: Limitations on the amendment of permits are ifirans 250.10
the definitions of words and phrases in340.01and348.01(2), History: Cr. Registey December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91.

Sta;S"Td s.'l':;msé?O.(?apﬁx to this chapter Trans 256.05 Eligibility. (1) Any vehicleor vehicle and

(2) As used n this chapter. loadto be considered as operating under a permit shall satisfy the
_ (a) “Issuing authority’means the department of transportarequirementsor a permit under 848.25 Stats.

tion, or the oficer in chage of maintenance of local highways. (2) An issuing authority may issue a permit for empty trailer

Note: The oficer in chage of maintenance of local highways varies from jurisdicy,. - Fr
tion to jurisdiction and macludethe county highway commissioner; the ciown trainsthat are not reasonably divisible tmurposes of movements

or village engineer; and the head of a diwvn, or village transportation or public t0 or from vehicle manufacturing, maintenance, reaaging or

works department, or other person. terminalfacilities.
(b) “Permit” means single trip trailer-train permits authorized (3) An issuing authority may not issue a permit for wagons
unders. 348.26 (3) Stats. usedin connection with seasonal agricultural industries.

History: Cr. Registey December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91. (4) A permit maynotauthorize the operation of more than 3

Trans 256.03 Permit application. (1) An application vehiclesin combination.
for a permit shalbe submitted to an issuing authority on a for (5) An issuing authority majssue a permit only for a vehicle

approvedby the department, and in accordance witB48.26 r@qunpped/vl_th pneumatic tires. - .
Stats. (6) Theissuance of a permit is not a guarantee of thi- suf

(2) An application for a permit for the use of a state trunk-hig@thgéﬂgggyoclggmgre c;rnstlrgggfre for the transporting of the

way shall be made to the departmenany of the following ways:  isory: cr. Register December1990, No. 420ef. 1-1-91.
(a) In person, at the departmententral or region &ites. o o ]
(b) By mail, addressed to the departmenéntral dice. Trans 256.06 Validity. (1) A permitis valid only for the

. . . routespecified in the permityhich may include the return trip on
27éc) By the telephone call=in procedure, described ITGNS 0 reverse route if requested and approwedi which includes

) ) ) the movement of the empty vehicle, whether or not oversize or
(d) By authorized permit service. overweight,to and from the place of pickug delivery of the per
(3) An application for a permit for the use of a highway maimmitted load.
tainedby a local authority shall be submitted to the applicable (2) A permit is valid only for the vehicle describedthe
local authority in the mannearescribed by the local authorithn  applicationand permit.
?hppllcatlonf(r)]( a ngrmm;or the ufse IOf aIStat;tn;t;ll(l Elghwgy Vt‘{'tg'n (3) A permit isvalid only on the route specified in the permit.
egeographical boundaries ot a local authas! @ submitte (4) An issuingauthority may suspend a permit, or any of its
to the applicable local authority in the manpeescribed by the conditions because of seasonal highway conditions.

local authority > ; X
Note: S thawflooding, and tréfft tion.
Note: Permit application procedures are ifsans 250.025 ote: spring thawtlooding, and tric congestion

History: Cr. Register December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91;correction in (2) . (5) No condition of a permit mamoq!fy any law or rte'"at'c,m_
(a) made’under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6., Stats., Register February 2013 No. 686. limiting loads because of local conditions, including load limits
on bridges and highwayseasonal weight restrictions, or load
Trans 256.04 Permit amendments. (1) An application limits imposed because of construction.
for an amendment to a permit shall be made to the issuing-author(6) A permit is not valid during periods when adverse weather
ity which issued the original permit. or road conditions, such as fog, smoke, heavy rain, snow or ice,
(2) An app“cation for an amendment rda@«made in the same Or.Wlnd velocity impair the safety o movement under the per
manneras an application for an original permit. mit.

(3) Therequest shall specify the permit number of the permit (7) A permit may not be used in combination with a multiple
to be amended. trip permit to authorize the movement of an oversize vehicle, load,

: : vehicle and load.
(4) A request for an extension of a permit may be made aRyY i X L
time until the 3rd day after the expiration date of the permit. Istory: Cr. Registey December1990, No. 420ef. 1-1-91.

(5) An issuing authority may grant onbne extensiontoaper  Trans 256.07 Registration requirements. @ A
mit. vehicleoperating under permit shall be registered as required by
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WisconsinStatutes, and shall be registered at not less than the piens necessaryo promote the safe operation of the vehicle and
mit weight or at the maximum available registration weightoad.
whicheveris less. History: Cr. Registey December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91.

(2) All other operational permits required by tlepartment

or other agencies having jurisdiction shall be obtained. Trans 256.12 Route limitations. (1) A permit issued by
History: Cr. Register December1990, No. 42peff. 1-1-91; correction in (2) the department for a movement which is partly on the state trunk

madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6., StaRegister August, 1996, No. 488 highway system and partly on other classes of highways is valid
_ _ _ only on state trunk highways.
Trans 256.08 Driver and operating requirements. (2) An oversize vehicle or vehicle-train may not be operated

(1) Thedriver of a vehicle operating under a pershiaill carry the on a highway at any time that a permit is not valid.
permitin the vehicle to which it applies and shall have the permityisory: cr. Register December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91.

availablefor inspection by any policefider, representative of the
issuingauthority or person in chge of the maintenance of the Trans 256.13 Power unit change. In the event of a
highwaybeing used. breakdownor unavailability of the power unit listed on the
(2) The driver of a vehicle operating under a permit shalapplicationand permit, another power unit may be substituted,
whenevereasonable and practicabieaintain a distance of not provided that the make and vehicle identification numtar
lessthan 1,000 feet between the vehicle with the permit and aigensenumber and state, of the substitute power unit are written
vehiclethe driver is following, unless actually engaged in evepnthe permit. The issuing authority shall be advised by telephone
taking and passing another vehicle. prior to operating the substitute power unit with the oversize load.
(3) Thedriver of a vehicle operating under a permit saligww ~ Changesn the terms of the permit, other than the identification

traffic approaching or overtaking the permitted vehiclpass, Of the power unit, require a writteequest and a written amend
whereit is safe to do so. mentto the permit authorizing the change. The drofex vehicle

(4) Unless a lower speed is specified in the peranighicle operatingunder a permit shall have the amended permit in his or

. ) rpossession prior to the movement of the load.
operatingunder a permitmay be operated at the posted spe&]eHigory: or Regisrt)e,rDecember1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91.

limit.

(5) Theright wheels of théowed unit may not leave the read  Trans 256.14 Insurance and liability conditions.
way, ?chpt to QllOW trdic to pass. (1) In applying for andaccepting a permit, a permittee agrees to:
Stglge. A “roadway” does not include paved or unpaved shoulde3g4.0s01 (54) (a) Pay any clair_n for any bodily inj_ury or p_roperty qamage

History: Cr. Register December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91. resultingfrom operation under the permit for which termittee

is legally responsible.

Trans 256.09 Maximum size and loading limitations. (b) Hold the stateits subdivisions, dicers, employes and
(1) The maximum size limitations authorized by a permit maggentsharmless from any clainvhich may arise from operation
not be exceeded. over public highways under the permit.

(2) Thetotal length of trailer—trains consisting of truck-trac  (2) Whether or not insurancbond, or deposit as set forth in
tors, tractors, trailers, or semi—trailers operating under the termsh.(7) is required, the permittee shall be liable for all damages
of a permit, and the number of vehicles in the trailer-train authwhich any highway or its appurtenances may sustain by reason of

rized by the issuing authority may not be exceeded. any operation under the permit.
(3) Theoverall length of the train of vehicles may not exceed (3) An issuing authority may waive insurance requirements
100feet. for permits issued to government.
_(4) No vehicle in a trailer-train may be overheight or ever (4) Wherea certificate of insurance is required, no insurer
width. may cancel the certificate of insurance without providingisse
History: Cr. Register Decembgr1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91. ing authority 10 days advance written notice of the cancellation.

(5) An issuing authority mayequire a permittee to provide

Trans 256.10 Flag requirements. (1) When a vehicle, ihg i il ;
load, or vehicleand load is overlength, 2 flags shall be fasten c:;grt;ﬁcii::yslﬂgf(%/).and propertylamage liability coverage than is

atthe rear corners of the vehicle.

6) The following i t ired:
(2) Eachflag shall be solid red or orange in coland noless (6) The following insurance amounts are require

than18 inches square. Bodily injury liability—each person. . . . . . .. $150,000  or $750,000
(3) In order to wave freefyflags shall be securely fastened by Bodily injury liability-each accident . . . . ... $450,000 combined single
atleast one corner or securely mounted on & staf Property damage liability—each accident. .~ $300,000 limit
History: Cr. Register December1990, No. 420efl. 1-1-91. (7) A permittee shall certifyand may beequired to present

) . satisfactorywritten evidence, thahe amount of insurance cover
_Trans 256.11 Times of operation. (1) Except ather  agegiven in sub(6), ora bond in a form satisfactory to the issuing
wise specified in a permit, no vehicle eehicle combination oper aythority, will be in efect for the vehicle and load designated in
atingunder a permit may operate: the permit while operating ora public highway unless this
(a) Between 4:00 p.m. and:00 p.m. on Sunday requiremenis expressly waived by the issuing authority
(b) Between 4:00 p.m. and D0 p.m. on Friday between the History: Cr. Registey December1990, No. 420efl. 1-1-91.

4th Friday in May and Labor Da
Y Y Y Trans 256.15 General conditions and requirements.

c) Between 4:00 p.m. and:D0 p.m. on any holidagr, when : . ; ;
Ind(ez)endencd-aay faIIF')s on Sunda)gn the follgwing I?/I%nday A permitteeshall comply with all applicable statutes, ordinances,
(d) Between 4:00 p.mand11:00 p.m. on the day before anyrulesand policies of any state agency or subdivision of the state,
\ : o YV P unlessthey are modified by the conditions of the permit.
holiday, except that this restriction does not applyindepeRr  pisory: Cr. Register December1990, No. 420ef., 1-1-91.

denceDay when it falls on a Sunday

(2) An issuing authority may issue a permit for times other Trans 256.16 Denial, suspension or revocation of
than those specified in sul{l), under extraordinary circum permit. (1) An issuing authority may denguspend, orevoke
stancesvhen, in the opinion of the issuiagithority public health a permit for good cause, pursuams.348.25 (7) Stats. Grounds
andwelfare is better served, and may impose additiooati for the denial, suspension, or revocation of a permit include:
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(a) Violation of any condition of a permit. (f) Refusal or failure, without just cause,produce required
(b) Preventing an employe of an issuing authority ¢ave "€cords. o )
enforcemenbfficer from performing his or her fiéial duties, or (9) Payment of an application fee with a worthless check.
interferingwith the lawful performance of his or her duties. (h) Violation of any other applicable provision under 848,

. . o . ts.,or this chapter

(c) Physically assaulting an employe of an issuing authority gfats- . . .
a law enforcement 6iter while performing his or her fidial (2) A permittee shall immediately return a suspended
duties. revokedpermit to the issuing authority after receiving noficen

. o ) o the issuing authority of the suspension or revocation of the permit.
(d) Makinga material misstatement in an application for a per Note: If a permit is denied, suspended, or revoked, an apptica@rmittee may

mit. request hearing before the division of hearings and appeals, pursuagé& 25
. . . (9), Stats.
(e) Unauthorized alteration of a permit. History: Cr. Registey December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91.
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